

No. 23-60230

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH;
NATHANIEL FISCHER; PHILLIP ARONOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review from an Order
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE
BY THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Adam Steene
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Scott A. Keller
Matthew H. Frederick
Todd Disher
Alexis Swartz
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
919 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
scott@lkcfirm.com
(512) 693-8350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Motion for Leave to Intervene..... | 1 |
| Background | 3 |
| A. Corporations solicit proxy votes from absent shareholders before shareholder meetings..... | 3 |
| B. The SEC has misused a modest statute to compel companies to speak on shareholder-selected policy proposals and subsidize dissenting-shareholder speech. | 4 |
| C. At the expense of main-street investors, activists hijack the proxy-vote process to advance their preferred social policies with the help of the SEC..... | 7 |
| 1. Activist groups overburden manufacturers with proposals designed to push ideological agendas. | 7 |
| 2. Proxy-advisory firms push institutional investors to support activist proposals. | 9 |
| 3. The SEC forces companies to include activist proposals. | 11 |
| Argument | 13 |
| I. The motion is timely. | 15 |
| II. The NAM and its members have a claim or defense that shares with the main action a common question of law and fact..... | 15 |
| III. No existing party adequately represents the NAM’s position..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The NAM’s position is that the SEC lacks power to compel any corporation to speak, or subsidize shareholder speech, about any shareholder-submitted proposal..... | 18 |
| B. Neither party is likely to advance the NAM’s position..... | 21 |
| IV. Granting permission to intervene will cause no undue delay or prejudice..... | 22 |
| Conclusion..... | 23 |
| Certificate of Service | 24 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... | 1, 20 |
| <i>In re Franchise Servs. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 1 |
| <i>Institutional S’holder Servs. Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03275-APM (D.D.C. July 27, 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... | 14 |

Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....22

NAM v. SEC,
2017 WL 3503370 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2017)17

NAM v. SEC,
2022 WL 16727731 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022).....18

NAM v. SEC,
No. 22-51069 (5th Cir.).....18

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....19

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....13

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006).....16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....19

Richardson v. Flores,
979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....22

Texas v. Dep’t of Energy,
754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985).....13

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....14, 18

Trinity Wall St. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015).....3, 4, 6, 12

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....14

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n2, 4, 5, 19, 20, 21

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. 111-203 § 971(a), 124 Stat 1376, 1915 (2010)5, 17

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-291 § 14, 48 Stat.
881, 895.....4

Rules, Regulations, and Agency Documents

5th Cir. R. 15.3.3.....14

5th Cir. R. 15.5.....3, 15

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 22

63 Fed. Reg. 29,106 (May 28, 1998)6

85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020).....10, 11

85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020).....9

87 Fed. Reg. 45,052 (July 27, 2022)22

American Express Co., 2023 WL 2524429 (SEC Mar. 9, 2023)13

Eli Lilly & Co., 2023 WL 2524430 (SEC Mar. 8, 2023).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 15(d).....3, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....13, 14, 16, 17, 22

Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings, 2023 WL 174011 (SEC Mar. 22, 2023)8

Mastercard, Inc., 2022 WL 392206 (SEC Apr. 22, 2022)13

Pfizer Inc., 2021 WL 6126545 (SEC Feb. 10, 2022).....8, 17

Pfizer Inc., 2022 WL 17832223 (SEC Jan. 19, 2023)17

SEC Release No. 34-87457, 2019 WL 5869793 (Nov. 5, 2019).....10

SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14L (CF),
<https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/staff-legal-bulletin-14l-shareholder-proposals>6, 12

The Travelers Cos., 2023 WL 352627 (SEC Mar. 30, 2023)8

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 § 1911 (3d ed. 2023)16

As You Sow, Proxy Preview 2022,
<https://www.proxypreview.org/2022/report>9

Comment Letter from the NAM to the SEC (Feb. 3, 2020),
<https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-22-19/s72219-6735396-207626.pdf>10

Comment Letter from the NAM to the SEC (Sept. 12, 2022),
<https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-20-22/s72022-20138839-308542.pdf>12

James R. Copland, Proxy Monitor 2022 Voting Results: Mid-Season Review, <https://manhattan.institute/article/proxy-monitor-2022-voting-results-mid-season-review>.....8

Letter from 21 State Attorneys General to ISS & Glass Lewis
(Jan. 17, 2023), <https://attorneygeneral.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/2023-01-17-Utah-Texas-Letter-to-Glass-Lewis-ISS.pdf>.....10

Letters from 21 State Financial Officers to ISS & Glass Lewis
(May 15, 2023), <https://treasurer.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/Proxy-Voting-Letter-to-Proxy-Advisory-Firms.pdf>11

Richard Vanderford, *Shareholder Activists Drag Companies Into U.S. Culture Wars*, Wall St. J. (May 23, 2023),
https://www.wsj.com/articles/shareholder-activists-drag-companies-into-u-s-culture-wars-775804cd?mod=hp_lead_pos1.....9, 12, 13
